RESOLUTION NO. 2017-160

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND STANFORD & SONS TRUCKING CORP. D/B/A STANFORD CONSTRUCTION CO. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE COMPREHENSIVE STREET IMPROVEMENTS PHASE I PROJECT PURSUANT TO BID NO. 04-12-17-11; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City's roadway infrastructure has aged and requires rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, this project represents the first of four phases of a seven-year program that intends to introduce improvements for approximately 45 miles of City streets; and

WHEREAS, in this first phase, the City desires to contract with a qualified, experienced, and licensed contractor to provide milling and repaving of approximately 15 miles of City streets, new sidewalk construction, sidewalk and roadway repairs, installation of ADA accessible sidewalk ramps, swale reconstruction, as well as the introduction of landscaping and beautification features adjacent and within the right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2017, the City issued 143 electronic invitations through its eBid System, nine bids were viewed, and four bid responses were received from Community Asphalt Corp., General Asphalt Co., Inc., Stanford & Sons Trucking Corp. d/b/a Stanford Construction Co., and Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Purchasing reviewed the responses for compliance. Community Asphalt Corp. was deemed nonresponsive for various reasons. Reference checks and surveys were conducted on the low bidder, Stanford Construction Co.: no issues were found and the reference checks revealed acceptable ratings; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines it to be in the best interest of the City to enter into an agreement with Stanford & Sons Trucking Corp. d/b/a Stanford Construction Co. for the construction of the Comprehensive Street Improvements Phase I Project in the amount of \$5,505,856.51 pursuant to Bid No. 04-12-17-11.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Stanford & Sons Trucking Corp. d/b/a Stanford Construction Co. for the construction of the Comprehensive Street Improvements Phase I Project pursuant to Bid No. 04-12-17-11 for a contract amount of \$5,505,856.51.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the attached Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Stanford & Sons Trucking Corp. d/b/a Stanford Construction Co.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 25th day of May, 2017.

Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor	

Attest:			
Leslie Walla	ce May,	City Cle	 erk

Tooley Aye Aye Rydell Aye Sarbone Aye Belvedere Aye Welch Aye